Assembly Bill 293

Date published: January 30, 1968

## CHAPTER 320, LAWS OF 1967

AN ACT to repeal 341.26 (2) (a); and to create 341.26 (2m) of the stat-utes, relating to registration of vehicles owned by the state or by any county or municipality.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 341.26 (2) (a) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. 341.26 (2m) of the statutes is created to read:

341.26 (2m) (a) A fee of \$3 shall be paid to the department for the original issuance of a registration and license plates for any vehicle owned by this state or by any county or municipality of this state and operated exclusively in the public service by such state, county or municipality. The preference well be vehicle in owned on the public service by such state. pality. The registration shall be valid while the vehicle is owned and op-erated by the licensee. (b) If a vehicle is replaced, reassignment of plate to replacement vehicle shall be made with payment of \$1.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect on January 1, 1969.

Approved January 11, 1968.